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Calico Rose

The Calico Rose was awarded to Ida
Blankenship by Janet Miller for her wonderful
work as Quilt Show Chair.

www.sanantonioquilt.org
210-695-8737

November 14
Guild Meeting

9:30 Services
10:00 Guild Meeting
followed by Bring & Brag
and the program open to

all
St. Andrew’s Church
8231 Callaghan

WorkDay
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Remember to
bring to the meet-

ing
* Nametag (wear it)
« Library books, DVD’s Joyce Efron awarded
and patterns Janet Miller with her own
* QPC projects Magic Wand for her work
* Blocks for Block Party as Publicity Chair for the
* Bright Hopes quilts Quilt Show.

* Smiles for your friends

Greater San Antonio Quilt Guild, Inc.
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Program Notes
2009 Program Schedule

Nov 14 — Work Day
Dec 12 — Holiday Party

November: Work Day after the Business
meetting,. Bring your machines, your projects,
your problems and expertise. Good Fellowship

and Great Resources. If you want a quilt
photographed, we will have a frame and a
tripod and clips if your quiilt doesn’t have a
sleeve. Use your own camera or one will be
available. Photos will be emailed to owners.

MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

REGULAR DUES $20 SENIOR (65+) $15
Send your check with SASE to Gloria
Hammond

NEWSLETTER INPUT

DEADLINE: Midnight Monday after Guild

meeting. E-mail to quiltnews@satx.rr.com

is preferred. or mail to Dea Jae Shore.

NEWSLETTER ADVERTISING
monthly vyearly

Full page ad $60.00 $660
1/2 page ad $30.00 $330
(horizontal -7 x 4 3/4
vertical - 33/8x 9 1/2)
1/4 page ad $15.00 $165
Business card (2x 3.5) $10 $110
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BOARD MEETING MINUTES
October 5, 2009

Meeting was called to order by president
Janet Miller at 2:00 pm. Members present: Janet
Miller, Larry Beauchamp, Gail Daniel, Barbara
Sumlin, Dea Jae Shore, Charlotte Keener, Karen
Nanos.

President: Janet Miller.

Minutes of Sept. board meeting approved as
published.

Calico Rose to be awarded to Ida Tyson,2009
show Chairman, at the next meeting.

Ethel Howey quilt top to be passed around to
Hand Quilters to be finished.

Report on Ethel Howey Grant.

NQA membership discussed. Dea Jae Shore
moved we not renew membership. Itwas sec-
onded and passed.

Storage Unit was discussed. The Board
members will clean the unit out.

President Pro-Tem: Larry Beauchamp: no
report.

1. Vice President-Special Events: Gall
Daniel.

Reported the 2009 Quilt show a success.
Treasurer will have a final report later. There
were2838 in attendance,$3558.00 taken in on
the Raffle Quilt, and $1560.00 on the Silent
Auction. It was reported that the Raffle Quilt went
to a lady in California. Also President Janet Miller
reported that the Show chairman for the 20011
Show will be Judith Miller and 2013 Chairman,
Dea Jae Shore.

There are 11 finished quilts for the 2010
Auction. Dea Jae Shore reported on Winter
Retreat. Barbara Sumlin reported on Summer
retreat.

2" Vice President-Newsletter/Directory: Dea
Jae Shore; No report.

3", Vice President; -Programs; Nechia
Dawson; absent; no report.

4" Vice President: Services;-Linda Ethridge;
absent; no report.

5" Vice President;-Community Outreach;
Barbara Sumlin; Barbara moved that this Ethel
Howey quilt be added to the Guilds Collection. It
was seconded and passed. Luka’s Quilt from
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Story Books and Quilts will be put in the Guilds
Collection to preserve it The hours for Bright
Hopes quilts was discussed.

Secretary; Carolyn Hammon; no report.
Absent.

Treasurer; Karen Nanos: Linda Ethridge has
reviewed the August Bank Statement. The pro-
posed Budget for 2010 was discussed. Larry
Beauchamp moved the budget be accepted as
modified. It was seconded and passed. Dues for
2011 will remain the same.

Sept. Report; Jefferson Savings $10,457.90.
C.D.’s $35000.00 Savings at Credit Union,-
$100.00.. Operating Fund $ 22,957.11; Guild
Fund Total;$68,515.01.

Parliamentarian; Charlotte Keener reported
on Slate of Officers for 2010; as follows.

President Pro Tem; Charlotte Keener

1% Vice President; for Special Events;
Sandra Bloom

3", Vice President for Programs; Mary
McCarthy.

Treasurer; Cindy Shutt

Unfinished Business; None

New Business; Discussion on Records
Retention Policy for the Storage Unit.

December Board Meeting will be a Pot Luck
Luncheon at Janet Millers at 11:00 am on De-
cember 7, 2009.

Meeting adjourned at 3:15 p.m.

Charlotte Keener, Secretary Pro-Tem

GUILD MEETING MINUTES
October 11, 2009

The meeting was called to order by President
Janet Miller at 10:03 A.M. at St. Andrew’s Pres-
byterian Church. 115 members and 7 guests
were present. $2.00 was collected in name tag
fees.

President: Janet Miller

The September minutes were approved as
published.

Ida Blankenship was presented the Calico
Rose Award for going “up and beyond” in her
efforts to produce a successful quilt show

Betty Brister from the Bandera County Guild
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described the raffle quilt and encouraged people
to buy tickets as a GSAQG member won the
raffle quilt the previous year.

Barbara Wofford reminded everyone that
applications for the Ethel Howey grant are due.
She encouraged everyone to apply.

Sunshine and Shadow announcements were
reviewed and members told of Sunshine “hap-
penings” that have occurred recently in their
lives. "

President Pro-Tem: Larry Beauchamp

No report

Secretary: Carolyn Hammond Absent
(Barbara Sumlin compiled the minutes)

Treasurer: Karen Nanos

CD’s: $35,100.00

Operating: $ 22,955.59
Savings: $10,459.19

Total Guild Funds: $68,514. 78

1t Vice-President—Special Events: Galil
Daniel

Ida Blankenship thanked the entire guild for
the award, but reminded the membership that it
is the guild’s show and the success is due to
hard work and efforts of those who worked at
and participated in the show. Ida announced that
Judith Miller would chair the 2011 show and that
Dea Jae Shore would be her co-chair. The
theme of the next show is “Call to Colors—Red,
White, & Blue” Areport of show’s expenses and
gains will be published in the newsletter.

Dea Jae Shore announced that the Winter
Retreat is full. However, she is taking names for
the waiting list. Call or email if interested.

214 Vice-President—Newsletter: Dea Jae
Shore

Power Point presentations will resume next
month

34 Vice-President—Programs: Nechia
Dawson

Nechia Dawson listed the demos for today:
Nechia Dawson—Quick Quilts; Dea Jae
Shore——Pineapple Quilt techniques; and
Sharon Ross——envelope quilts and fold over
techniques. There will be a Personal Work Day
for November. Members may bring any UFO or
other project to work on as they enjoy getting to
know fellow members. Tables may be pushed
together for quilt basting and quilt stands will be




4 Common Threads

available for members to hang quilts that need to
be photographed——personal camera pre-
ferred. December will be the Christmas party.
See the newsletter for listing of up coming
events.

41 Vice-President: Linda Ethridge, absent
Dawn Paoletti announced the Book Block
Challenge. Blocks picked up are due in January.

51 Vice-President—Community Outreach:
Barbara Sumlin

Books that have not been adopted for Story
Books will be available in November

Sharon Ross reminded members of the Kit
Party for Bright Hopes after the meeting. She
introduced Alise Lily who gave an overview of
the Children’s Center umbrella. The three pro-
grams of the umbrella are placement, residen-
tial, and prevention. Quilts donated by the guild
may be part of the kit given to each child leaving
the center and/or distributed by personnel par-
ticipating in the Mother’s and Schools Program
or the Nurse/Family Partnerships.

Parliamentarian—Charlotte Keener

The Nominating Committee’s list of nomina-
tions were read:

- President Pro Tem: Charlotte Keener

- 1% Vice-President—Special Events:
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Sandra Bloom

- 3" Vice-President—Programs: Mary
McCarthy

- Treasurer: Cindy Shutt

Charlotte gave the guidelines for nominations
from the floor. Hearing none, the nominations
from the committee stand as read.

Unfinished Business: None

New Business: None

Reports of Special Committees

Janet Miller recognized the following commit-
tees for their outstanding contributions to the
guild this past year:

- Ellen Hernandez: Sunshine & Shadows

- Barbara Wolford: Ethel Howie Grant

- Charlotte Keener & Melissa Allo: Secret
Pal/Secret Sister

- Lori Branson: Quilt Auction

- Kris Thomson: Winter Retreat

- Sylvia Jolet: Memorial Quilt

- Ida Blankenship: Quilt Show

- Mary Ruth Floes: GAAS (Guild Auction
Action Squad)

All new members who joined at the Quilt
Show were asked to stand and be recognized.
The meeting was adjourned at 10:55 by

Janet Miller

Barbara Wofford, Lori Branson, Charlotte Keener, Ida Blankenship, Kris Thomson, Sylvia Jolet
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Quilt Show Boutique

For those of you who may not know, the show
boutique is a consignment booth set up during
out quilts shows to allow guild members to sale
their quilt related items. It's an 80/20 split with
guild receiving 20 percent.

For the 2009 quilt show, we had 9 members
participating with more than 300 items for sale
and with gross sales of a little more than $1700.

I would like to thank the 9 members and all
the volunteers who signed up to work in the
boutique. Without your participation, there would
be no quilt show boutique.

Just a reminder you have less than 2 years to
have your items ready for the 2011 boutique.

Thank you,

Janice Frankenberger

Sunshine and Shadows

Ellen Hernandez, 210-520-1335,
ellenhernandez@hotmail.com

Cheers to Renee Bradley. Her quilt
“Return Home” was accepted into the juried
East Cobb Quilt Show in Atlanta 18-20 Sept.
The 74” x 96” quilt was made from a pattern,
“Fay’s Favorite”, using Civil War prints.

Speedy recovery wishes to Marian Burns
who fractured her skull. She is out of the
hospital and in rehab at Silver Creek Manor,
9014 Tinker Path, 523-2455. Visits would
be appreciated.

Sincere sympathies to the families of:

- Marilyn Parsons, 76, who died 25 Sept.
A memorial is being planned for November,
Porter Loring North, 495-8221.

- Kirsten (and Larry) Carpenter on the
loss of her father-in-law, Thomas Carpenter,
70, 30 Sept. in Oregon. In lieu of flowers,
donations may be made to the American
Cancer Society.

Peace, contentment, hope — Ellen.
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Quilt Projects Committee News

QPC Challenge: Quilters’ Library

If you wrote your autobiography, what would
you put on the cover? What would the title be?
What would make your friends or family think of
you?

- a favorite quilt block - a favorite
technique or style, i.e., appliqué, pieced, embroi-
dered, other - a favorite color - do you tend
to use the same colors? - a quilt block with a
name that means something to/about you —i.e.,
Crazy Anne (just joking)

Use any technique — pieced, applique,
embroidered, painted, embellished, etc.

Include your first name on either the cover or
spine (stitched, written with permanent ink,
painted ....)

ATitle for your book is optional

Back cover may have a design or be left
blank

Background will be black and pages will be
white. (You provide the fabrics for the cover and
spine in whatever colors you want.)

(Sort of what the block looks like.)

e E T e

The block is one by Georgia Bonesteel. Itis
an open book standing on end with the front and
back covers facing. The kit will have the pattern,
fabric for the border and book pages. Also we’ll
include some ways to change a square design
to a diamond.

Deadline: turn in blocks by or at the February
2010 meeting. Voting will occur at the March
2010 meeting.

Cost: $1.50 — to be used for prizes.



Membership/ed ucation:
Programs

Workshops
Newsletter/Directory
Library

Patterns

Door Prizes

QPC

Video Library
Membership

Commu nity/charity:
Bright Hopes
Storybook Quilts
Community Outreach

Guild grants:
Sherry Allred Grant
Ethel Howey Grant

Guild fundraisers:
Auction
Quilt Show

Administrative:
Administration
Rent (Meetings)
Storage facility
Postage, Bulk
Telephone
Webpage
Interest Income
Other income

Self-sustaining programs:
Retreat - Summer

Retreat - Winter

Houston Bus trip

Total

Net income (loss)

Common Threads
Greater San Antonio Quilt Guild
2010 Proposed Budget

EXPENSES INCOME
8,000.00
4,000.00 3,000.00
3,400.00 500.00
300.00
50.00
110.00
500.00
250.00
50.00 4,200.00
16,660.00 7,700.00
800.00
400.00
350.00
1,550.00 -
300.00
1,000.00
1,300.00 -
6,000.00  12,000.00
1,500.00 500.00
3,450.00
1,650.00
5,200.00
800.00
600.00
270.00
800.00
500.00
11,970.00 1,300.00
7,500.00 7,500.00
8,000.00 8,000.00
2,400.00 2,400.00
56,880.00  39,400.00
$(17,480.00)

Issue 11
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Greater San Antonio Quilt Guild
Treasurer's Report
For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2009

Common Threads 7

YTD Actual 2009 Budget
REVENUES
Interest 44396 $ 1,100.00
Otherincome 410.73 500.00
Dues - Membership 2,622.00 4,400.00
Newsletter/Directory Ads 694.00 500.00
Quilt Show 49,913.80 54,660.00
Workshops 961.00 3,000.00
Retreat - Summer 7,500.00 10,000.00
Retreat - Winter 8,365.00 3,400.00
Houston Bus trip 2,400.00
Total Revenues  $ 70,91049 $ 79,960.00
EXPENSES
Administration:
Administration $ 3,19783 $ 3,950.00
Door Prizes 220.00
Telephone 44201 600.00
Storage facility 3,717.00 4,900.00
Rent (Meetings) 1,175.00 1,850.00
Membership expenses:
Members hip supplies 100.00
Newsletter/Directory printing 2,411.62 3,700.00
Postage, Bulk 616.00 800.00
Webpage 267.85 255.00
Quilt Show 23,554.82 33,623.00
Community activities:
Bright Hopes 265.84 1,000.00
Community Response 250.00
Storybook Quilts 67.75 400.00
Community Outreach 500.00
Membership services & activities:
Sherry Allred Grant 300.00 300.00
Ethel Howey Grant 1,000.00 1,000.00
Library 57.60 300.00
Patterns 50.00
QPC 279.30 350.00
Video Library 86.18 250.00
Programs 3,100.18 8,000.00
Workshops 1,750.00 3,000.00
Self-sustaining activities:
Retreat - Summer 7,375.00 10,000.00
Retreat - Winter 7,970.00 3,400.00
Houston bus trip 2,400.00
Total Expenses 57,633.98 81,198.00
Net $ 13,27651 $ (1,238.00)
Ending Jefferson Operating $ 22,955.59
Ending Jefferson Savings 10,459.19
SSFCU CD's & savings 35,100.00
Total Guild Funds $ 68,514.78

Karen Nanos, Treasurer

FlUlILTIERIS
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'A Legacy of Quilts: The Briscoe Center's Joyce
Gross Collection'
Bob Bullock Texas State History Museum
November 21, 2009 - January 3, 2010
1800 N. Congress Avenue
Austin, TX
For more information:
Visit http://www.thestoryoftexas.com/
Call (866) 369-7108

A Legacy of Quilts: The Briscoe Center’s
Joyce Gross Collection, on exhibit at The Bob
Bullock Texas State History Museum will be the
first public exhibition in Austin of the Gross
Collection from the Dolph Briscoe Center for
American History, The University of Texas at
Austin. The exhibit spans more than 100 years
of this enduring American art form and features
29 quilts made approximately between 1844
and 1950, as well as antique fabrics. Each of
the quilts in this exhibit is an expression of one
of America’s most beloved artistic traditions;
each is a story written with fabric, needle, thread
and loving hands. Included in the exhibit are
award-winning quilts from the 1930s, red and
green appliqué quilts that were popular in the
mid-19th century, a Hawaiian flag quilt and two
remarkable album quilts.

Admission to the
Museum'’s exhibits,
including A Legacy of
Quilts (November 21,
2009 - January 3,
2010): $7.00 for adults,
$6.00 for seniors/
military/college stu-
dents (with valid ID), $4
for youth ages 5-18,
free for ages 4 and
under.
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Bring and Brag
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Dea Jae Shore's Fairy
Frolic & Lone Star Bright
Hopes

Ruth Felty's quilt
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Jackie Randall's T Marle : ”
- ' Marlene Azzuolo's
Heavely Hollyhocks Kris Thomson's BOM Week Days

Midge Mosley's
Puttin' on the Blitz,
Hearts, and
Bubbles




10
Bright Hopes News

We received 24 quilts and 7 totes at the guild
meeting. Alyse Lilie from The Children’s Shelter
spoke about the shelter, it’s history, programs
and needs and about how our Bright Hopes
quilts benefit the children. When a child arrives
at the shelter they are given
a bath, clean clothes and a
quilt. The quilt stays on that
child’s bed while they live at
the shelter and goes with
them when they leave it.
Please read the article
about her presentation in
this issue.

The kit party that followed the guild meeting
was productive and fun. We created 53 kits, ate
some cookies and drew for prizes. Many thanks
to Ann Marie Matonak, Barbara Sumlin, Dea Jae
Shore, Joan Parro Duringer, Judith Miller, Lani
Nunley, Lois Beauchamp, Mary McCarthy, Mike
Mitchell and Shirley Adair!

Sharon Ross, Bright Hopes Committee

Common Threads

Issue 11
parenting skills. Day care is provided while the
young mothers are in school.

All of the programs focus on the protection of
the child and providing education to the mother.

The quilts provided by the guild may go to
any of the programs above. Each child leaving
the Center is provided a kit which includes a
quilt, two books, three sets of clothes and toilet-
ries.

The center is in need of volunteers,
children’s clothing, books, etc. You may contact
Ms. Lilie at 212-2508 or take donations to 2939
W Woodlawn Avenue, San Antonio, Texas
78228.

San Antonio’s Children’s Center

Alyse Lilie, Volunteer Coordinator from The
Children’s Center, presented an overview of the
programs sponsored by the Center. The Center
has been in existence since 1901. Three areas
that fall under the umbrella of the Center are
placement, residential, and preventative. Resi-
dential is for children who fall into the high-risk
category and are in need of immediate protec-
tion. Placementis for children who may be
returned to their parent(s), placed with foster
parents, and/or adopted out to caring families.
Two of the preventive programs are:

Nurse/Family Partnerships whereby a
nurse is assigned to a first time mother who
gualifies for Medicare. While monitoring the
health of mother and infant the nurse also
teaches child care and parenting skills.

Project MAS (Mothers & Schools)
whereby young mothers or soon to be mothers
continue their education and learn child care and

PFrewrnted tov

ja!
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GREATER SAN ANTONIO QUILT GUILD
Brigit Hopea Cammites

Our new Bright Hopes Label. Plan to pick up
kit in November. If you have some quilts to do-
nate to Bright Hopes, pick up a few labels to sew
on. (Sharon really, really doesn’t want to sew
labels on many quilts)

For Sale

Classic Hand Quilting Frame by
Hinterberg Design, Inc. Retailed for $700.
For sale for $500. It is still in unopened box
& shipping tubes. | has extensions up to
King size.

Call Paula Fernandez

Home: 338-2780

Cell: 863-1130
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GREATER SAN ANTONIO QUILT GUILD, INC. ETHEL Y. HOWEY GRANT
PROGRAM

MISSION
The Greater San Antonio Quilt Guild has established a grant program in honor of a loved and esteemed founding
member, Ethel Y. Howey, whose accomplishments and influence extended into the international quilt world. The grant
is to encourage the pursuit of education in the study of quilt making and to recognize the importance of quilting in
today’s society as an art form, as an instrument of healing, as part of our legacy, and as a common thread which binds
allin friendship.
PURPOSE
The purpose of the grant program is to fund projects that will have long term impact on preserving the heritage and
further the art of quilt making. The grant may be used to cover expenses such as fees (including conferences, work-
shops, etc.), travel, lodging, meals, materials and books. The grant(s) will be awarded annually, not to exceed $1000.
ELIGIBILITY

Applicant must be an active GSAQG member in good standing for the previous two

(2) years immediately preceding the grant deadline.

An applicant must show evidence of an interest in continuing to improve and innovate in the field of quilt design,
construction, history or technique.

Financial need will not be a criterion for selection.

Recipients must be willing and able to share with GSAQG the new skills, techniques, or information gained. This
may be in the form of a presentation, a workshop or other process that disseminates the information to the members.

Recipient must submit in writing a final report of the project and expenses by March 1 of the following year.

If recipient fails to fulfill requirements any advanced funds must be returned.

Grant recipients are ineligible to reapply for grants for three years. Grant committee members are ineligible for
grants while serving on the committee.

PROCEDURES AND DEADLINES
Applications must be submitted on or before November 1 (current year), and the grant will be awarded at the following

January guild meeting. The grant recipient’s final report is due by March 1 of the year after the grant is awarded.

GREATER SAN ANTONIO QUILT GUILD, INC. ETHEL Y. HOWEY GRANT
PROGRAM APPLICATION

Applicant must submit all requested information including this page. Application may be typed or hand
written, not to exceed two pages.

Name

Address

City, State, Zip

Phone Email

Number of years as a member of the GSAQG

1. Write a paragraph explaining why you would like to receive this grant.
2. Explain briefly how you will use the grant funds.
3. Describe how you will share your new skills, techniques and information with the membership.

Feel free to provide any additional information that will help the selection committee.

Mail to: Barbara Wofford, Chairperson, GSAQG Foundation Grant Program
1551 Yosemite Oaks Circle
San Antonio, TX 78213
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12th Annual
PBluebonnet Patchwork Trail
Shol Hoje

April 15-18, 2010

Extended Shopping Hours Limited Edition Sterling Silver
Thursday - Saturday: 9-8 Shop Hop Charm
Sunday: 10-4 Official Shop Hop Pin
Challenge Block Contest Individual Shop Drawings
Grand Prize Merchandise Basket 10 - $25
12 Additional Merchandise Baskets Gift Certificates

- 12 Participating Sholpa -

: Honey Bee Quilt Store The Quilt Haus :
1 Ginger’s Needlearts & Quilts Sew Special Quilts |
: Fabric ‘N Friends Seventh Heaven Quilt Shop :
1 Ready To Sew Bernina Creative Sewing Center |
: Pocketful Of Poseys Memories By The Yard |
1 Creations Las Colchas 1

Four Turkey Giblets
Blocks together

If you make more than one
block, be sure to lay out the
pieced squares identically in
each block. It's easy to make
a block that "spins" in the
opposite direction. Check the
picture on page 15 to be sure
yours goes the right way.

Block Party Pattern
Turkey Giblets
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“The threads that bind...
quilted b!(j design!”©

%WWM“

Ruilt Studio

www.shannonbillingsley.com

Quality Longarm Machine Quilting
Statler -Gammill System

E2E, B2B & Custom Quilting
Batting, “Wide Backs” & Basting
also available

shannon@spoolinthreads.com
(210) 326-1232

ADVERTISING
ARCHIVIST

BEE KEEPER
BRIGHT HOPES
COMMUNITY ED
DIRECTORY

LIBRARY-BOOKS
MAGAZINES
MEMBERSHIP
MEMBER SVC.
NEWSLETTER
PATTERNS
PHOTO

FOLK LIFE FESTIVALKay Allison
INSTITUTE TX. CUL. Kay Allison

COMMITTEES
Barbara Wofford 525-8410 QPC Carol Rouse 699-9363
open QUILT-IN Shirley Carter ~ 479-4072
Bernie Farris 695-4323 Summer RETREAT open
Sharon Ross 542-1464 Winter RETREAT Dea Jae Shore 590-3013
Betty Tope 696-4138 SECRET SISTER  Charlotte Keener 490-2312
Dea Jae Shore 590-3013 Melissa Allo 681-5722
733-8578 STORYBOOK QLTS Nechia Dawson 213-4160
733-8578 SUNSHINE & SHADOWS

Mary Ruth Flores 694-6059
Stephanie Martin 695-4438
Gloria Hammond 590-6406
Liz Hooge 342-5976
Dea Jae Shore 590-3013
Patricia Patton  861-3944
Sherry Sorbera
830-980-4627

Ellen Hernandez 520-1335

VIDEOS Shirley Carter ~ 479-4072
WEBMISTRESS Dea Jae Shore 590-3013
WELCOMING Kitty Janiga 622-9522

Sandra Lowell 681-1901
YOUTHALTERNATIVES

Charlene Carroll 699-8798
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Berina, Brother, Hatdi
Cuilter authorized dealer.
Ilachines featuring Bernina
820 Quilting & B30 E
sengations with 127 arm & 14
hoop, Handi Quilter has the

HO 168", 247 Fusion, &
Pro Stitcher. 9000 Bolts of

ult fabric with the major-
ity on-litne. Extensive col-

lection of books, patterns,
kits, stahilizers, & thread.

WVisit our store on line at

www.creativesewingonline.com
for & sian fabric, Batik, Black & White, Christmas, Sports,
Children’s novelty, & Alexander Henry
Creative Sewing Center

11777 West Avwenue Han Antonio, T TEL1A
210-344-0791 BTT-331-TEAZ

Issue 11

Oak Leaf Cuilts

225 S. Seguin Avenue
New Braunfels, Texas
Phone: 830.629.0774
Fax: 830.629.0887
oakleafquilts@sbcglobal.net

www.oakleafquilts.com

FABRIC - NOTIONS - CLASSES - GIFTS
M-F 9:30-5:00 SAT 9:30-3:00

A Bewing Rasket

560 N. Main Street ® Balads, Texas 76571

Fabrics ® Quilfing A
Qlasses ® Notions

Easy on and off of IH-35
(284) 947-8423
1-899-244-0480

wiww. TheDewingBasket. com
Fax (284) 947-5428

email: sewbshi@vom.com

Memories by the Yard

Enjoy the Houston Show and remember
the Bluebonnet Patchwork Trail Shop Hop

South Texas Needle Turners now meets the
2" Thursday of each month, at 10:30 am to
2:30 pm. A new chapter of TAS.

Dull scissors Memories now has scissor
sharpening on Wednesdays.

Call the shop for more information and to register for a
class or club, 210 520-4833

Store hours; Monday and Friday, 10-7, Saturday, 10-4

8015 Mainland Dr.
San Antonio, TX 78250
210-520-4833
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November 2009 Block Party

You had it easy in August. Now for a little challenge. Block party isn’t until No-
vember so you can wait until after the quilt show. The Turkey Giblets block first
appeared in Nancy Cabot's syndicated newspaper column in 1938. The design
works well when stitched in two contrasting colors. Let's do browns and oranges.
It is simply 8 equilaterel triangles with 2 inch tips. The block is 12 inches finished.
That's 12.5 inches unfinished. See Pattern on page 12.

Bring as many as you like with your name attached to each one to the Novem-
ber Guild meeting. All names go in the basket and the lucky winner in the drawing
gets all of the blocks or a portion there of.
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November Schedule

November 2 BOARD MEETING 1:00
PM St. Andrew’s Church

November 14 Guild Meeting
10:00 AM St. Andrew’s Church

November 17 Wearable Arts
6:30 PM Creative Sewing Center
117777 West Av.

Hostess - Ida Blankenship

November 25 Quilt In
10:00 AM Memories by the Yard
8015 Mainland Dr.
Hostess - Shirley Carter
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